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APIOEi’DiX A



In Dollars

?er ,lonth

PRSON ACC0, 305.00
m,.L ACCOm (Z)

For Year

885.O0
660. O0
500.00

$ 7,045.00

Office Rent
Secretarial & Research Asst.
Janitor
Books, magazines, newspapers
Stamps
Telegrsms
Telephone
}:[is cellaneous supplies
Professional clubs
Official entertainment
Incidental and unforseen

0_t_er_ _oper_ain_ Expenses

House Rent
Taxes (U.S. Income -estimated) (1
Insurance (household furnishings

...P.e_ onth For Year

! 342.0028.50
I00.00 I, 200.’00

2.25 27.00
25.00 300.00
i .50 18.00
1.00 12.00
3.50 42.00
4.00 48.00
6.00 72.00
8.00 96.00
8.00 96.00

187.75 $2,253.00

$ 51.5o $ 618.oo

i .00 12.00

$ 52.50 , 63o.oo

(1) Appropriations to be made if and when necessary and hence
are not subject to monthly proration. U.S. income tax not
estimated due to uncertainty regarding ray liability. In
1932 on.:instruc%ions from the Treasurer of the Institute,
I paid no income tax.



SONAL ACC0U2

Per ionth

Food $ 90.00
Taxi and carfare 3.00
Drugs and medicine 9.00
Personal care- 7.00
musement 5.00
Clothes 45.00
Laundry and cleaning 9.00
Servants 30.00
Lights and heat 14.00
Gardner and garden 8.00
Telephone 3.00.
Automobile (insurance, gasoline, etc.) 20.00
Household furnishings and supplies 30.00
Personal clubs 2.00
edical and dental 10.O0
Incidental, unaccounted and unforseen

.oO5.O0

ii

For Year

$1,080.00
$6.00

108.00
8.00
60.00
50.O0
108.00
360. O0
168.00
96.00
36.00

240.00
36O.O0
24.00

120.00

$3,660.00

TRAVEL ACC0T3

Sundry Trips in iexico (i)
Trip to United States E.!,I.S. & K.C.S.(1)

 o.oo
450.00

$ 500.00

(1) These appropriations to be rmde if and when necessary
and hence are not subject to monthly proration.



APPEIIX B



iii

and Balance of Dollar Account

Credits

Received from Institut@, June 2, 19Sl
Interest on deposit of funds in bank, pre-
viously noted

Interest Aug. l, 195 to July $l, 195

ii; 3,000.00

27.90
15.19

043 09

Debits

Previously transferred to silver account.
Transferred to silver account April 10, 19
Bank balance August l, 195

782.68i,
25.00

,_23.5..-41

3, o43.o9

II tuumary and. Balance_ of :..exzcan/.’_’. ozlver.[’__[ Account

Credits.

Previously received om doll accost
Received from dollar ace,t, April 10, ,j25.00 at 3.39

5,841.63
84.75

5,926.38

Debits

Expenditures as previously noted
" ’" Aug. i, 1932 to July 31, 1933 (detail

next sheet
Cash on hand Aust I, 1933.

5,503.33

374.00
49.05

5,926.38



iv

Detail of Eenditures in Pesos in Period from
AriZ. i 192 to ul. I. 193

Household

itthen Cabinet
Spanish dressing table and mirror-
Bedroo No. 1

Occasional mahogany chairs Bedroom E,o, 1
Red leather antique arch.chair Eedroo .No.

99.00

150.00
65.00
80.00 V.00



open bookcases of five shelves each
large oak stenographer’s table
revolving stenographer ,s chair
small stell filing cab inet two drawers
chair-- red ith woven fiber seat
cedar table tvo carved drawers and glass top
storage cabinet with carved doors
fiber doormat
wall display rack
"Berloy" steel filing cabinet -- drawers
small stenographsr’s table
small bookcases of four shelves each
chair covered with red brocade
large chairs red leather cushions
desk lamp
postage scale
paper punch
stationery rack mahogany finish
"Leica" camera No. !86 lens F-’
wastebasket
sundry books and maps ,

59.00.50
8.00
9.00
le .00
18.50
IVS.00

%.00
105.60
85.00
8.00

10.00
0.00

160.00
8.50
6.00
5.00

i0.00
00.00
.00

1,176.10

Note: All books and maps belonging to the ICVA are marked
as follows

Note: The following articles in the Iviexican office have been
"l--ed" indefinitely to the I.C.W.A. (See page of Annual
port for 19-8.)

"Artmetal" filing-cabinet four drawers
swivel desk chairs
large green rug
Underwood typewriter No. 88V88-11
paper clip machine
steel storage cabinet

80.00
8O .00

195.00
00
12.00
150.00



vi

Living Room and Entrance Hall

small oriental rug
pine end-table red
yellow brocade chair and slip cover
yellow brocade armchair and slip covem-
gate-leg table
combination victrola and radio, model RE5V
standing lamp
sofa
sofa pillows
firescreen
round reed tray tables
floor lamp two lights
bookcase duco finish
small mahogany chair
pairs cretonne curtains
table runner
carved cigarette box
laquer cigarette box
copper ashtrays
bookend
Guadala jara jar
end-table with drawer
green lo.unge chair
green lounge chair with pillow back
rug ,[o, 1546 "Koraran"
Ouadalajara jar
paneled screen (wall board)
sarape rug blue and yellow
hall bench
picture antique virgin
t in lamp
paneled Colonial screen
wire fire screen
small oval mirror

80.00
2.00

20.00
30.00
50.00

951.20
i0.00
75.00
5.00

20.00
15.00
35.00
80,00
12.00
65.00
I0.00
8.00
7.00
7.0
9.00

I0.00
20.O0
126.0
198.60
262.00

5.00
40.00
32.00

125.00
30.00
i0o00
160.00
15.00
25.O0 2,550.35

Breakfast Room

I bookcase
i Cuornavaca leather chair
i dish and ornament rack
2 pictures old prints of Mexican ports
1 folding cardtable
1 sarape rug
1 lacquer cigarette box
2 native fiber-bottom chairs

30.O0
i0.00
2.50

25.00
I0.00
24.00
14.00
8.50 124.00



! servisg table, two carved drawers
i large gray rug,
1 diningroom table
6 diningroom chairs, leather covered
1 dish cabinet
1 small pineend-table
I cretonne curtains
1 silver plated serving tray
1 copper tray

sundry breakfast dishes -yellow
sundry gold leaf crystal glasses
sundry .iexican glassware
miscellaneous table china
sundry serving and salad plates
Dresden tea-set and coffee pot
sundry table linen

vii

8O .00
lO.O0
15.00
24O.O0
90.00
5.00

l1.00
BO.O0
18.00
0.00
37.00
26.O0
65:.00
47.00
36.00

125.00 1 163.00

Kitchen

i icebox
1 electric waffleiron
i kitchen table
3 kitchen chairs
1 electrio stove Hotpoint
1 kitchan cab inet

sundry pots and pans
stuudry eleaning equipme

Bedroom I

armehair yellow brocade with slip cover
round end-table dull cedar finish
wastebasket
desk dull cedar finish, spool legs
mahogany framed mirror wi th drawer
pine bed-t able
round mahogany table
green brocade table cover
rug No. 1483 "Dozaran"
small yellow rag rugs
pairs pink chintz curtains
window shade
purple brocaded dresser scarf
bed mahogany finish
mattress
bed springs
white wool blanket-
sofa pillows
mosquit o net
dresser
Spanish dress ip4 table and mirror
small mahogany chairs

76,.00
25.00
12.00
27.00

588.2O
99.00
75.00
3O.O0 932.20

32.00
12.00
3.00

6O .00
35.00
7.00

3O .00
i0.00

327.50
I0.00
17.80
14.00
7.00

9O .00
25.00
i0.00
15.00
5.00

14.00
175.00
1.5-0.00

z, o94.3o



Bed.roon iI

wardrobe with carved doors
desk imitation leather top
gray sarape rug
dark cedsr drop leaf table
pine bedframe
bedsprings
mattress
white wool blanket
pillow
bedside book.case
gold wooden framed mirror
sofa pillows
pla id steamer rug blanket
bedsprings and mattress
pairs gray reap window curtains
red leather antique armchair

5-drawer
150.O0
I00.00
50.O0
50.00
I0.00
15.O0
25.00
0.00
6.00
7.00

45.00
6.00

I0.00
125.00
40.00

_._.80__:0_o_

viii

779.00

i stamding, lamp
2 small mahogany chairs
2 white sarape rugs:
1 stool red leather cover
1 mattress
1 white and lavender blanket
3 pairs of organdy curtains
1 wastebasket

12.00
24.00
80.00
8.00
60.00
28.00
12 .CO
4.00 228.00

2 small Kashmir rugs
1 large pine table
1 child’s bed and mattress
I electric stove
1 child’s, wardrobe
1 highchair

34.66
7.00

60.00
30.00
53.00
20.00 204.66

Bathroom

1 bathstool
2 bathrugs
1 wastebasket
2 towel racks
1 toilet paper rack
1 medicine chest
1 metal clothes hamper

sundry towels and bedlinen

2.00
I0.00
2.50
7.00
2.00

16.00
12.00
80.O0 131.50



room

1 iron cot and mattress
1 washstand
1 chair
1 iron cot

20.00
V.O0

1D.O0
iV 59.94

Ford car model A. ?,/otor No.
owner’s licence

white pine ironing table
electric iron
hall rug
window shades
telephone stool
lawn mower
henequen ha-muock
sundry curtain rods
sundry carpenter’s tools
sundry garden tools
camp c ha its
Singer_ sewing machine

4227753 and
2,586.38

4.00
15.00
4:O O0
4.O0
10,00
27 .dO
4.50

"65.00
15o00
7,00

26.00
2,889.88



PERo0NAL POP..:,TY OF E.N.S.

1
Acquired ith Institute Funds

small copper j3
small picture Degas Dancing Girls
Oaxaca sarape, black and gray
picture-- pencil drawing of Indi girl
small copper pots
iron stirrup bookholder
large copper pot
large picture Degas Dancing Girls
double-haded eagls mirror
picturs water color Carlos erida
carved cedar chest
silver flower bowl
silver bonbon dish
silver butter plstes
silver ashtrays
silver p+/-tcher
silver butter knives
silver serving spoon and fork
silver coffee spoons
silvsr soup spoons
silver desert forks
lar silver srvin plstter
silver bucket
silver service plates
sundry Victrola records
sundry books

Pesos

1.50
ll.O
lO .00
18.50
20.00
5.00

15.00
.5.00
I0.00
!0.00
18.00
3.00
18.00
74.00
2O .00
20.00
15.85
14.00
,6.00
30.00
36.00

118.00
45.00
80.00

AC_. qui_red/_.:with_Other Funds. Cifts. etc.

pair small brass cm_dlesticks
olive drab army blankets
student flexible desk lamp
cobra candlest ick
desk picture fringe

carved stone ber
etching-- Yucatecan scene
etching-- tree
large brass candlestick
iron wall ornmnent holy water container
sahumador
electric toaster
roud serving dish-- silver plated with top
oval serving dish silver plated with top

(1) See paragraph .4 of }.emorandtm of Agreement between
the Institute of ,,urrent World Afairs and :.,].er N
Sioson, October I, 1931.



xi

round silver serving tray
oriental rug .Vo. 88 ’Atchar’
ori enta! rug
set of flat table s.ilver
silver eat tray
silver coffee set pot, pitcher and bowl
VTought iron wall orna.ent and forks
carved wardrobe
oil painting (of flowers)
silver service plates
picture -Diego Rivera. landscape
ant ique csorved cab inet
large studio rairror
squsre gold studio irror
desk tsble
red vichoacan chairs
wax dancing ststue
old silver candle sticks
sundry Victrola records
sundry person.l photograp_s snd pictures





NISTER OF PUBLIC UGATiON

xii

Translation

Feb. 20, 1933

. Eyler N. Simpso n,
Apartado 538,
exico, D.F.

ear .[qr. S impso n.

Due to my absence from the city and later to an
accumulation of work, I have just gotten around to reading
your very interesting article entitled "Introducing the
exican Indian to 1932".

I wish to thank you for sending me the article and
to ask you if you have any objections to our translating and
publishing your article here in exco. I think it ould be
a very good idea to make knov in exmco so concise a synthe-
sis as you have presented, not only because your su.ary is
clear but also because it has been made with a serene vision
(con una vision serena) characterized neither by partiality
nor by special pleading....

Yours very sincerely,

Narc iso Bassols
,.nzster of Public Education



xiii

Translation of introductory remarks written by Narciso Bassols,
}inister of Public Education for an article entitled- ’stado

d
s

de la ucacin en lexico A1 Comenzar el Ao 195V, and pub-

Dr. Eyler N. Sipson, an uerican citizen living in

}nistry of Public Education toexico, has authorized the "
translate and publish this article as an exaple of the inter-

est which exists in certain foreign scientific circles in the

educational program being carried out in our country. Although

it may be possible to make certain corrections in so of the

statistical data presented by Dr. Simpson, his work merits our

greatest consideration as an impartial and well intentioned study

of the process of national culturization.

e feel sure that a reading of this article will serve

to support the central idea behind the present program of the

(inistry of Public Education- to convince the nation that very

little has been done, that scarcely a beginning has been made,

in the work of redemption of the Indian, vhich is the same

thing as saying the work of the salvation of the nation; for,

without metaphor, we may say that exico will be saved or lost

with the Indian vho is blood of our blood and bone of our bone.

This interesting study by Dr. Simpson appeared in

English, French and Ger]man in one off the noers of the Inter-

national Review, published in Cologne, Germany.



COPY

xiv

Institute of Economics of
The Brookings Instltution
Washington, D.C.

722 Jackson Place
September 24, 1932

Ir. Walter Rogers,
Institute of Current Affairs,
522 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Rogers:

I have examined the copy of Simpson’s report on
Developments in exico in the Field of }Oney and Banking-.
The report gives an impression of substantiality. But I am
not qualified to pass judgment upon the detailed description
and analysis of the various laws and measures adopted in
[exieo which form the bulk of the report.

In so far as the general sections of the report
are concerned, I would suggest some editing, especially of
the first eight pages for purposes of style and clarity. The
concluding section might perhaps be toned down a little in
its superior attitude towards "exico and the Jlexicans by
reference to the confused state of ind and conditions through-
out the rest of the vorld.

Sincerely yours,

Lewis L. Lorwin



COY

X

University of Pennsylvania
The Vharton School
of Finance and Commerce

Philadelphia
Sept. 2nd, 1932

,[r. lalter S. Rogers, Director
Institute of Current World Affairs
5 Fifth Avenue
New York C ity, New York

ear r. Rogers

.any thanks for your kindness in sending me a copy
of the confidential report prepared by }ir. Eyler N. Simpson
of your staff on "Recent Developments in }(exico in the Field
of joney and Banking" This report came to me a few days
ago and I have read i with much interest.

I want to congratulate your institute and lk. Simp-
son on the excellence of this report. }.i[y knowledge of
Simpson, of his acquaintance with Latin Annerican affairs and
of his careful method of working, convinced me even before
I read the report that it would be both interesting and ac-
curate. It would seem to me that this report might be of
much interest to bankers in the Latin bnerican field or in
the international field in general. So far as i see it is
absolutely accurate in detail and in tone.

Appreciating your courtesy, I remin

Sincerely yours,

Harry T. Coliings



CO’Y

xvi

The National City Bank
of New York

it(exico City
November 15, l3S

itr. Eyler N. Si:pson,
Institute of Current World Affairs,
Apartado Postal 58,

D F

Dear :,,r. S irpson-

’,Tith reference to your letter of September !3th,
I wonder if you would be so kind as to send me another
copy of your study entitled :’Recent Developments in .[ex+/-co
in the Field of IVioney and Banking" No. 50.

Thanking you in an.,t ic ipat ion, I 8xa

Yours sincerely

Richardson
ager

Better send me five copies more, if pos-.+/-ble. I con-
gratulate you on the good job.



COPY

xvii

Inenieria Internacional
(International ngineering)

New York, N.Y.
September 30, 1932

Walter S. Rogers, Esq., Director,
Institute of Current World Affairs,
2 Fifth Avenue,
New .York, N.Y.

Dear Walter:

i have just come back from an etended trip and find your
letter of September 9th and the enclosure of Dr. Siapson’s
monograph.

I think this is a very fine job and I think it is the sort
of thing that ought to Continue. The frs.nkness of Dr. Simp-
son’s analysis is very refreshing indeed, and he has done
quite a stunt in retaining his ob3coive attitute and friendship
toward }lexico throughout, but giving a very ood picture of
the monetary situation, i_nd aside from that I do not need
to tell you or him how iportant this analysis is at the
present time, for all of us who are interested.

Thanks again for sending it to ne and conratulations to you
and to Dr. Sipson.

ith best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Wallace Thonpson,
Editor.



COY

xviii

Huasteca Petroleum Company

Ir. Walter S. Rogers, Director,
Institute of Current World Affairs,
52-5th Avenue, N.Y. City, N.Y., E.U.A.

lexico, D F
September 2, 1932.

Dear Sir:

Dr. Eyler N. Simpson was good enough to send me
a copy of. his study (Series 1 No. l) entitled "Recent
developments in exieo in the field of money and banking’.
I found it to be a most excellent and carefully-prepared re-
pot.

Since Dr. Sirapson tells me that he has no more
copies of this report, I write to ask whether you would
be good enough to send a copy to:

}r. Harold Walker,
Pan Aerican Foreign Corp.
2 Broadway (Room V4o)

Thanking you for your attention to this matter,
I beg to remain,

Yours very truly,

Hilarion . Branch



COPY

xix

International General
Electric Company
lO Broadway, New York

Walter 2. Edmonds
Vice President

!fovember 16, i

Ir. William O. Scroggs,
Director of Information,
Council on Foreign Relations, Inc.
45 East 65th Street, New York City.

Dear r. Scroggs:

In Tr. l/iinor’s absence abroad, I received in due
course your letter of September l, transmitting a copy of
the financial study of Mexico made by the. Institute of
Current World Affairs, which I have found very interesting
and would like to conend it as the best exposition of the
situation that I have yet-seen.

I consider the report so excellent that i should
like to have another copy and, if you have one available,
would be glad if you would send it to me.

Yours very truly,

(s.) W.F. Edonds



The Labor Bureau, Inc.
2 West 43rd Street,
New York City

September 13, 1932

Dear Eyler

I just finished reading (coming in on the
train from Connecticut this morning) your admirable
onograph on the banking and currency situation. I
want to congratulate you on a bang-up job.’ It struck
me as lucid, intelligent and authoritative. As I have
been flirting with money problems myself a little, the
reading of your report was the more interesting.

As ever,

Stuart Chase

Dr. Eyler N. S ipson
Apartdo 538
eico, D .F. lexico



xxi

Pan American Union
ashington, D.C.

SepteLiber 15,

y dear }.r. Rogers-

I want to thank you for your kindness in sending
to me a copy of the e<cellent report prepared by ir. Simp-
son on ’Recent Developments in !exico in the Field of ioney
and Banking."

I have read it with the deepest interest-and ith
much profit and feel certain that it will be of value, not

excan affairs but also to banking andonly to students of -financial interests throughout the United States.

I hope very much that you will follow this up with
further monographic studies on different aspects of Ijexican
economic and social conditions. ay I ask you to extend
to . Simpson my cordial congratulations on this excellent
study?

With "warm regards and hoping to see you when you
are next in Washington, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

L. S. Rowe,
Director General.

alter S. Rogers, sq.,
Director, Institute of Current
World Affairs,

52S Fifth Avenue,
New York City.



COPY

xxi i

Bernard, Winkler & Co.
Members New York Stock Exchange,
52 Wall Street,
New York

Septeraber 16, 193

Ir. Walter S. Rogers, Director,
Institute of Current World Affairs,
522 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

dear Mr. Rogers

I sm extremely indebted to you for your courtesy
in sending me a copy of the Report on iexico.

There is, however, one sugestion that I should
like to make in connection with this Report. The American
investing public, whether individuals or institutions, are
interested in the status of their investments, both direct
and of the portfolio character.

It would, therefore, in y opinion, improve the
Report very much if a few paragraphs could have been ad@ed,
setting forth details regarding the ,exican debt sitution,
with particular reference to exican obliations held by
American investors, as well as to direct investments in
exico on the part of American interests.

Otherwise, the Report is an excellent document
and constitute, in my opinion, real contribution to the
study of foreign economic and fiuancial conditions.

Sincerely yours,

ax Winkler


